

IT-98-33/1-PT
D 20-D19
16 AUGUST 2001

20
Aj

**UNITED
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-98-33/1-I
Date: 16 August 2001
Original: English

Before: Judge Liu Daqun, Duty Judge
Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis
Order of: 16 August 2001

PROSECUTOR

v.

VIDOJE BLAGOJEVIĆ

ORDER FOR DETENTION ON REMAND

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Mark Harmon
Mr. Mark Vlasic

Counsel for the Accused:

Mr. Tj. E. van der Spoel

I, **LIU DAQUN**, Judge of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("International Tribunal"),

HAVING BEEN DESIGNATED as duty Judge by the President of the International Tribunal pursuant to Rule 28 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal ("Rules") for the period 10 to 17 August 2001,

NOTING the Amended Indictment against Vidoje Blagojević confirmed on 26 October 1999 by Judge Florence Mumba,

NOTING the transfer of the Accused to the seat of the International Tribunal on 10 August 2001,

PURSUANT to Rule 28 and Rule 64 of the Rules,

HEREBY ORDER the detention on remand of the Accused, and **INSTRUCT** the Commander of the United Nations Detention Unit at The Hague to keep the Accused in detention until further order.

Done in both English and French, the English text being authoritative.



Judge Liu Daqun
Duty Judge

Done this sixteenth day of August 2001
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]