NATIONS



International Tribunal for the

Prosecution of Persons

Responsible for Serious Violations of

International Humanitarian Law

Committed in the Territory of Former Yugoslavia since 1991 Case No.

IT-02-60-PT

Date:

1 July 2002

Original:

English

### IN TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before:

Judge Wolfgang Schomburg, Presiding

Judge Florence Ndepele Mwachande Mumba

**Judge Carmel Agius** 

Registrar:

Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of:

1 July 2002

PROSECUTOR

V.

VIDOJE BLAGOJEVIĆ DRAGAN OBRENOVIĆ DRAGAN JOKIĆ MOMIR NIKOLIĆ

# ORDER ON MOMIR NIKOLIĆ'S REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO EXCEED PAGE LIMITS

## The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Peter McCloskey

### Counsel for the Accused:

Mr. Michael Karnavas, for Vidoje Blagojević

Mr. David Wilson and Mr Dušan Slijepčević, for Dragan Obrenović

Mr. Miodrag Stojanović and Ms. Cynthia Sinatra for Dragan Jokić

Mr. Veselin Londrović and Mr. Stefan Kirsch for Momir Nikolić

Case No.: IT-02-60-PT

1 July 2002

THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("International Tribunal");

BEING SEISED of a Motion for Leave to Exceed Page Limits1 filed by the accused Momir Nikolić, in which he seeks leave to exceed the page limits set out in the Practice Direction2 in connection with his Preliminary Motion3 filed on 27 June 2002,

NOTING the Practice Direction on the Length of Briefs and Motions<sup>4</sup> dated 5 March 2002 ("Practice Direction") which provides that a motion before a Chamber "will not exceed 10 pages or 3,000 words, whichever is greater",

NOTING that, pursuant to the Practice Direction, "a party must seek authorization in advance from the Chamber to exceed the page limits in this Practice Direction and must provide an explanation of the exceptional circumstances that necessitate the oversized filing",

NOTING that the Preliminary Motion is 20 pages in length,

CONSIDERING that the complexity of the issues raised in the Preliminary Motion constitutes an exceptional circumstance that necessitates the oversized filing,

HEREBY GRANTS leave as requested and accepts the Preliminary Motion as filed.

Done in French and English, the English version being authoritative.

Dated this first day of July 2002, At The Hague The Netherlands

Presiding

### [Seal of the Tribunal]

IT/184 Rev. 1.

2

Case No.: IT-02-60-PT 1 July 2002

Prosecutor v. Blagojević et al., Case No. IT-02-60-PT, Preliminary Motion by Momir Nikolić/ Motion for Leave to Exceed Page Limits, 26 June 2002. 1T/184 Rev. 1.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Prosecutor v. Blugojević et al., Case No. IT-02-60-PT, Preliminary Motion by Momir Nikolić/ Motion for Leave to Exceed Page Limits, 26 June 2002.