



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of  
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-02-60-PT  
Date: 30 August 2002  
Original: English

**TRIAL CHAMBER II**

**Before:** Judge Wolfgang Schomburg, Presiding  
Judge Florence Mumba  
Judge Carmel Agius

**Registrar:** Mr. Hans Holthuis

**Decision of:** 30 August 2002

**PROSECUTOR**  
v.  
**VIDOJE BLAGOJEVIĆ**  
**DRAGAN OBRENOVIĆ**  
**DRAGAN JOKIĆ**  
**MOMIR NIKOLIĆ**

**DECISION ON DRAGAN JOKIĆ'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW  
DRAGAN JOKIĆ'S AMENDED REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURE  
FILED ON 18 JULY 2002**

**The Office of the Prosecutor:**

Mr. Peter McCloskey

**Counsel for the Accused:**

Mr. Michael Karnavas for Vidoje Blagojević  
Mr. David Eugene Wilson for Dragan Obrenović  
Mr. Miodrag Stojanović for Dragan Jokić  
Mr. Londrović for Momir Nikolić

**THIS TRIAL CHAMBER** of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991 (“Tribunal”),

**BEING SEISED** of a “Motion to withdraw Dragan Jokić’s amended request for disclosure filed on 18 July 2002”, filed by Dragan Jokić’s Defence Counsel on 4 August 2002 (“Motion”);

**NOTING** that on 18 July 2002 the Defence filed the “Dragan Jokić’s amended request for disclosure of evidence pursuant to Rule 66, Rules 67 and 68” (“Amended Request”);

**NOTING** that through the Amended Request the accused Dragan Jokić sought an order from the Trial Chamber requiring the Prosecution to disclose certain material, including the statements of witness mentioned in the Amended Request;

**NOTING** that, after having filed it, the Defence was informed that in the Amended Request names of intended protected witness might be included;<sup>1</sup>

**NOTING** that during the Status Conference on 19 July 2002 the Defence Counsel of Dragan Jokić orally withdrew the Amended Request “accidentally filed”, reserving to file later an additional motion regarding disclosure issues;<sup>2</sup>

**CONSIDERING** that in the same Status Conference the Presiding Judge requested that a written motion be submitted;<sup>3</sup>

**CONSIDERING** that on 4 August 2002 the Dragan Jokić Defence Counsel filed a “Motion to withdraw Dragan Jokić’s Amended Request for disclosure filed on 18 July 2002”;

**FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS,**

**HEREBY CONSIDERS** the Motion withdrawn.

---

<sup>1</sup> As indicated in the Motion.

<sup>2</sup> Status Conference, 19 July 2002, Transcripts, p.8.

<sup>3</sup> Status Conference, 19 July 2002, Transcripts, p.9.

Done in both English and French, the English text being authoritative.

  
Judge Wolfgang Schomburg  
Presiding

Done this thirtieth day of August 2002  
At The Hague  
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]