



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-02-60-T
Date: 20 May 2003
Original: English

IN TRIAL CHAMBER I, SECTION A

Before: Judge Liu Daqun, Presiding
Judge Volodymyr Vassilenko
Judge Carmen Maria Argibay

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Decision of: 20 May 2003

PROSECUTOR

v.

**VIDOJE BLAGOJEVIĆ
DRAGAN OBRENOVIĆ
DRAGAN JOKIĆ**

SCHEDULING ORDER

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Peter McCloskey

Counsel for the Accused:

Mr. Michael Karnavas and Ms. Suzana Tomanović for Vidoje Blagojević
Mr. David Wilson and Mr. Dušan Slijepčević for Dragan Obrenović
Mr. Miodrag Stojanović and Ms. Cynthia Sinatra for Dragan Jokić

TRIAL CHAMBER I (“Trial Chamber”) of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”),

BEING SEISED of the “Joint Motion for Consideration of Plea Agreement between Dragan Obrenović and the Office of the Prosecutor,” (“Motion”) filed on 20 May 2003,

NOTING that the Motion seeks to have a plea of guilty entered by the Accused Dragan Obrenović (“Accused”) to Count 5 of the Amended Indictment, Persecutions, a Crime Against Humanity punishable under Article 5(h) of the Statute of the Tribunal,

NOTING the Plea Agreement, attached as Annex A to the Motion,

NOTING the Statement of Facts as Set Out by Dragan Obrenović, attached to the Motion as Tab A to Annex A,

PURSUANT to Rule 62 *bis* and Rule 62 *ter* of the Rules,

HEREBY ORDERS that a hearing shall be held on **21 May 2003 at 11:00 in Courtroom 3**, at which the Office of the Prosecutor, the Accused and his counsel shall be present,

AND

CONSIDERING that it would be in the interest of justice to postpone the trial proceedings in this case until after such a hearing has been held,

FURTHER ORDERS that the trial proceedings in Case No. IT-02-60-T shall be adjourned until 21 May 2003 at 14:15.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.


Judge Liu Daqun
Presiding

Dated this twentieth day of May 2003,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]