

**UNITED
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-02-60-A
Date: 10 November 2006
Original: English

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, Presiding
Judge Mohamed Shahabuddeen
Judge Mehmet Güney
Judge Andréia Vaz
Judge Theodor Meron

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Decision: 10 November 2006

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

**Vidoje BLAGOJEVIĆ
Dragan JOKIĆ**

SCHEDULING ORDER FOR APPEAL HEARING

Counsel for the Prosecutor:

Mr. Norman Farrell

Counsel for the Appellants:

**Mr. Vladimir Domazet for Mr. Vidoje Blagojević
Mr. Peter Murphy and Ms. Chrissa Loukas for Mr. Dragan Jokić**

THE APPEALS CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

NOTING that Trial Chamber I rendered its Judgement in this case orally on 17 January 2005 and in writing on 24 January 2005 (“Judgement”);

NOTING the “Prosecution’s Brief on Appeal”, filed on 9 May 2005, the “Response Brief of Dragan Jokić”, filed on 20 June 2005, the “Defence of Accused Mr. Vidoje Blagojević Response Brief on Prosecution’s Brief on Appeal Filed on 9 May 2005”, filed on 20 June 2005, and the “Prosecution’s Brief in Reply”, filed on 5 July 2005;

NOTING the “Defence of Accused Mr. Vidoje Blagojević Brief on Appeal”, filed on 20 October 2005, the “Prosecution Response to Appeal Brief of Vidoje Blagojević”, filed on 9 or 16 December 2005, and the “Defence of Vidoje Blagojević Response to Prosecution Response to Appeal Brief of Vidoje Blagojević (Confidential)”, filed on 27 December 2005;¹

NOTING the “Appeal Brief of Dragan Jokić”, filed on 4 October 2005, the “Amended Appeal Brief of Dragan Jokić”, filed on 1 December 2005, the “Third Amended Appellate Brief of Dragan Jokić”, filed on 6 July 2006, the “Prosecution Amended Consolidated Response Brief (Confidential and Partly *Ex Parte*)”,² filed on 20 July 2006, and the “Reply of Dragan Jokić to Prosecution Amended Consolidated Response brief (20 July 2006) (Confidential)”, filed on 2 August 2006;

NOTING that Rule 114 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal provides, *inter alia*, that “[a]fter the expiry of the time-limits for filing the briefs provided for in Rules 111, 112 and 113, the Appeals Chamber shall set the date for the hearing”;

CONSIDERING that the filing of the briefs in the Appeals is complete;

HEREBY ORDERS that the hearing of the Appeals shall take place in Courtroom 2 on the morning of Tuesday 5 December 2006 and during the morning of Wednesday 6 December 2006; and

INFORMS the parties that the timetable for the hearing will be as follows:

¹ A public, redacted version of the Response was filed on 28 December 2005.

5 December 2006

08:00 – 8:10 Introductory Statement by the Presiding Judge (10 minutes)

The Appeal of Vidoje Blagojević

08:10 – 09:20 Submissions of Vidoje Blagojević (1 hour 10 minutes)

09:20 – 09:50 Response of the Prosecution (30 minutes)

09:50 – 10:20 *Pause (30 minutes)*

10:20 – 10:40 Reply by Vidoje Blagojević (20 minutes)

The Appeal of Dragan Jokić

10:40 – 11:50 Submissions of Dragan Jokić (1 hour 10 minutes)

11:50 – 12:20 Response of the Prosecution (30 minutes)

6 December 2006

08:00 – 8:20 Reply by Dragan Jokić (20 minutes)

The Appeal of the Prosecution

08:20 – 09:30 Submissions of the Prosecution (1 hour 10 minutes)

09:30 – 10:00 Response of Vidoje Blagojević (30 minutes)

10:00 – 10:30 *Pause (30 Minutes)*

10:30 – 11:00 Response of Dragan Jokić (30 minutes)

11:00 – 11:20 Reply of the Prosecution (20 minutes)

11:20 – 11:40 Questions from the Bench (20 minutes)

² A public, redacted version of the Response Brief was filed on 4 August 2006.

11:40 – 11:50 Personal Address by Vidoje Blagojević (10 minutes) (Optional)

11:50 – 12:00 Personal Address by Dragan Jokić (10 minutes) (Optional)

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 10th day of November 2006,

At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Judge Fausto Pocar
Presiding

[Seal of the International Tribunal]